

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4 9 2 / 2 0 0 6
(From the judgement and order dated 1 9/ 0 4 / 2 0 0 5 in CR L A No. 5 8 1 / 2 0 0 4 & CR L M
No. 31 3 7 / 2 0 0 5 of The HIGH COUR T OF DE L H I AT N. DE L H I)

ABDU L GAFOO R

Petitioner(s)

VE R S U S

STA T E (N.C.T.) OF DE L H I
(With appln(s) for seeking enlargement
nd
impleadment and office report)

Respondent(s)
of order for the transfer of jail a

Date: 24 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 6 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E K.G. BA L A K R I S H N A N
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E D.K. JAI N

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Seeraj Bagga, Adv.(A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Vika s Singh, ASG
Mr.Shailendra Sharm a, Adv.
For Mrs.Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
OR D E R

Heard petitioner's counsel and Learned Addl.Solicitor General for the
respondent.

The petitioner submits that eventhough he was granted an opportunity to
produce one surety of local jurisdiction, as he was unable to produce such surety, he is
not able to avail the benefit of the bail granted to him. The petitioner had been
involved in serious offences but without proper execution of the bond, the bail cannot
be granted. The petitioner submits that he is unable to produce such surety. The
appeal is pending before the High Court. We request the High Court to hear the appeal
by giving preference and dispose of the same at an early date.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.R a m a n a) (Veera Verma)
Court Master Court Master